380	_	\$
~	2	N.
λ .	ζ	3

PATENTS ONLY

100995511

py(ies) thereof

Name(s) of CONVEYING Party or Parties: Clifford R. MARRITT and Ray M. CLEM Name(s), Address(es) of RECEIVING Party (Parties): DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC.

omision white and hay we offer	1403 Foulk Road, Suite 102 Wilmington, Delaware 19803			
Enter "X" if additional names are attached.	Enter "X" if additional names are attached.			
DOCUMENT EXECUTION DATE(S): February	v 23, 1999 & March 1, 1999 respectively			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ? E	Assignment			
Merger Change of Name	Security Agreement			
Change of Name	Other:			
If document is being filed with a new tipp	nission, EXECUTION DATE(S) OF DECLARATION:			
Patent Application Number(s): 09/189,945; Filed November 12, 1998	Patent Number(s):			
Enter "X" if additional application numbers or pat	tent numbers are attached.			
Mail correspondence concerning this document	Number of Applications/Patents Involved:1_			
Nathaniel A. Humphries	Total fee (37 CFR § 1.21(h)): \$ 40.00			
Thelen Reid & Priest LLP 701 Pennsylvania Avenue NW Suite 800 Washington, D.C. 20004	X Fee is enclosed.			
	Charge Fee to Deposit Account 18-0810.			
	X Charge Deficiencies to Deposit Account 18-0810.			
	X Credit Overpayments to Deposit Account 18-0810.			
DO NO	OT USE THIS SPACE			
STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE: To the heat of	f my knowledge and heliaf the foregoing information in			
STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Nathaniel A. Humphries  Name of Person Signing	Marie 1 Amris 5 Much 19 Signature Date			

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, Washington, D.C. 20231

03/11/1999 CNEANE 00000091 09189945

01-FC+115-62-FC+561 110.00 BP

Attorney Docket No. <u>18493.177</u>

PATENT REEL: 9836 FRAME: 0806

Total number of pages submitted (including cover sheet): 3

## ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES PATENT

Multiple Inventors

Whereas,	we, <u>Cliff</u>	ord R. MARRI	TT and Ray	M. CLEM	
citizens of respectively, 24503 and 633	, and resid				nchburg, VA
certain new a	nd useful i		_, respect	ively, ha	ve invented NER NECKING
States Letter	s Patent:	for w	hich an ap	plication	for United
	uted on eve d on	n date here	with s assigned	Applicati	on No.

Whereas, <u>DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION</u>, <u>INC</u>, (hereinafter the Assignee), a corporation of <u>Delaware</u> having a principal place of business at <u>1403 Foulk Road</u>, <u>Suite 102</u>, <u>Wilmington</u>, <u>Delaware 19803</u>, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to the said invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

Now, therefore, for and in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned, do hereby sell and assign to the said Assignee, the successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of the undersigned in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and extensions thereof; and the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as their interest is concerned to the said Assignee, as assignees of their entire right, title and interest.

The undersigned also hereby sell and assign to the said Assignee, the successors and assigns, the foreign rights of the undersigned to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in their own name in said countries, including all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the undersigned further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

The undersigned hereby further agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or to the successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting any improvements, and at the expense of said assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, the successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and endorse proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

We authorize our attorneys at THELEN REID & PRIEST L.L.P. to insert herein identifying information concerning this application such as its title, filing date and application number.

PATENT REEL: 9836 FRAME: 0807

	Whithas set his hand  Clestant Rollingth  Differed R. MARRITT  Inventor  Charlet Research  Compared Research
Personally appeared before me the house of the house of the house of the date thereof and his voluntary act and deed.	d acknowledged the same to be
Ā	Coura Z. Africling as Dorna Z. Howards
My commission to expire on 9	has set his hand
Date In State of: County of: Personally appeared before me th	re above-named Akay M. Clark gned the foregoing ASSIGNMENT d acknowledged the same to be
No My commission to expire on	otary Public as Donna L. Holdridge.

THELEN REID & PRIEST L.L.P. 701 Pennsylvania Avenue NW Washington, DC 20004

(202) 508-4000

**RECORDED: 03/05/1999** 

PATENT

REEL: 9836 FRAME: 0808